Bank overdraft  (354) – –

Trade and other payables  (9,369,666) (420,907,276) –

Due to related parties (209,171,303) (593,090,878) –

Net statement of financial position exposure 38,581,157 453,533,465 14,167,704

31 December 2022 EGP GBP USD

Cash and cash equivalents 35,390,360 53,895,083  28,199,416

Trade and other receivables 18,008,075 237,320,982  –

Due from related parties 60,626,469 –  –

Lease liabilities –  (9,640,155)  –

Bank overdraft  (454,640) –  –

Trade and other payables  (9,652,473) (231,952,141)  (58,720)

Due to related parties (136,064,765) (316,176,610)  –

Net statement of financial position exposure 43,291,322 49,623,769  28,140,696

Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Egyptian pound, Great Britain pounds and Canadian dollar against all other currencies
at year end would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and would have increased /
(decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2023

EGP (1%) (198,639) 198,639

GBP (1%) (448,800) 448,800

31 December 2022

EGP (1%) 189,011 (189,011)

GBP (1%) (535,703) 535,703

Other price risk
The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by
factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to price
risk with respect to strategic equity investments in other companies where those complement the Group’s operations. The directors believe
that the exposure to market price risk from this activity is acceptable in the Group’s circumstances.

The Group has diversified its investment portfolio in order to manage the price risk arising from investments in equity securities.

[…]

parties and the Group does not have any price discretion. IFRS 15 specifies that, when the entity is acting as an agent, it does not recognize
the revenue in the gross amount of consideration, but instead the entity recognises revenue in the amount of any fee or commission to
which it expects to be entitled in exchange for arranging for the specified goods or services to be provided by the other party. Accordingly,
the Revenue, and Cost of revenue in these consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2022 have been restated as presented in the below table.

B.	 The Group corrected the allocation of certain depreciation and amortisation expenses by reclassifying them from cost of revenue to
selling and administrative expenses for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The above matters had no impact on the reported amounts in the statement of financial position and statement of cashflows during the year
ended 31 December 2022.

Impact of the above adjustments in these consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2022:

31 December 2022
Previously Reported

(Audited) Adjustments (Note A) Adjustments (Note B)

31 December 2022
Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenue 2,270,707,099  (156,330,429) –  2,114,376,670

Cost of revenue  (1,366,842,093) 156,330,429   20,273,999  (1,190,237,665)

Gross profit 903,865,006 –  20,273,999 924,139,005

Selling expenses  (410,471,401) – (5,792,572)  (416,263,973)

Administrative
expenses  (597,851,933) – (14,481,427)  (612,333,360)

(1,008,323,334)  – (20,273,999) (1,028,597,333)

Loss for the year (45,744,373) – – (45,744,373)

39.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE PERIOD
In September 2023, the Group completed the initial public offering “IPO” for 30% of its shareholding in its subsidiary – Lumi rental Company with
total proceeds of SR 1,089 million before deducting total transaction costs of SR 29.6 million. As a result of this offering, the non-controlling
interests increased by SR 293.6 million and equity attributable to the shareholders of the parent company increased by SR 765.6 million at the
transaction date.

40.	 RECLASSIFICATION
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with classification used for the year ended 31 December 2022.

31 December 2022
Reported Reclassified 31 December 2022

Trade and other receivables 1,201,059,663 1,929,087 1,202,988,750

Prepayments and advances 520,987,427 (1,929,087)  519,058,340

41.	 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
On 3 March 2024 the Group announced the agreement with PIF to terminate the non-binding term sheet, due to the inability to reach an
agreement between the parties regarding transaction. The Group reaffirms its commitment to preserving the value of its assets and optimizing
its shareholder returns.

On 5 March 2024, the Group announced the completion of the sale of its 1,249,264 shares in Uber Inc reported under Investment in equity
shares classified at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) for a total value of SAR 380 million.

There are no other subsequent events that require disclosure or amendments to the accompanying consolidated financial statements.